

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellee,)
)
 v.) S.CT. NO. 19-0453
)
 ETHAN L. DAVIS,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR APPANOOSE COUNTY
HONORABLE MYRON L. GOOKIN, JUDGE (JURY TRIAL &
SENTENCING)

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT
AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service	2
Table of Authorities	5
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	11
Routing Statement	21
Statement of the Case	23
Argument	
I. The evidence was insufficient to establish Davis’s identity as the perpetrator.....	40
II. The district court erred in submitting the old model instruction on reasonable doubt (the Frei instruction) over Davis’s request for the current model instruction containing additional “hesitate to act” language	48
1). Error	55
a) Correct Statement of Law	58
b). Provided amplified or more detailed explanation	61
c). Erroneous whether reviewed for errors at law or for abuse of discretion.....	65
2) The error was not harmless:.....	66

III. The district court erred in preventing Davis from using ‘hesitate to act’ language in urging the jury to find reasonable doubt during closing argument..... 67

IV. The district court erred in giving the deadlocked jury a supplemental verdict-urging instruction, rather than following Davis’s request for the procedure State v. Campbell holds should be “closely followed” in Iowa..... 70

1). Psychological Research Confirming Coercive Impact of Supplemental Verdict-Urging Instructions..... 73

2). Iowa Caselaw: 78

3). Application of Principles to Present Case 86

 i). Error: 86

 ii). Prejudice: 87

V. The State impermissibly shifted the burden of proof to the Defendant..... 94

VI. A nunc pro tunc order is necessary to bring the written sentencing order into conformance with the court’s oral pronouncement concerning restitution for court costs and attorney fees..... 101

Conclusion..... 104

Request for Oral Argument..... 105

Attorney's Cost Certificate 105

Certificate of Compliance..... 106

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Alcala v. Marriott Int'l, Inc., 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016)	49-50, 55-56, 65, 70
Allen v. United States, 164 U.S. 492 (1896).....	74
Armstrong v. James & Co., 136 N.W. 686 (Iowa 1912)	89
Burnett v. State, No. 14–1128, 2016 WL 530130, (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 10, 2016)	69
Com. v. Spencer, 275 A.2d 299 (Pa. 1971).....	77
In re Det. of Spears, No. 07-1601, 2009 WL 1066769, (Iowa Ct. App. April 22, 2009)	64
In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	51
Lowenfield v. Phelps, 484 U.S. 231 (1988).....	79, 93
Middle States Utilities Co. v. Inc. Tel. Co., 271 N.W. 180 (1937).....	82-83, 92
People v. Arevalo, No. G047523, 2014 WL 1435071, (Cal. Ct. App. 2014).....	46-47
Porter v. Iowa Power & Light, 217 N.W.2d 221 (Iowa 1974)	56-58, 65
Ryan v. Arneson, 422 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 1988)	81
Sergeant v. Challis, 238 N.W. 442 (Iowa 1931)	56, 65

State v. Albright, 925 N.W.2d 144 (Iowa 2019)	10-103
State v. Ambrose, 861 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015)	62-63
State v. Becker, 818 N.W.2d 135 (Iowa 2012)	55
State v. Brown, 172 N.W.2d 152 (Iowa 1969).....	56
State v. Campbell, 294 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa 1980)	70, 74, 78, 80-82, 84-86, 88
State v. Clarke, 475 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 1991).....	45
State v. Coleman, 907 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2018)	94, 100
State v. Czachor, 413 A.2d 593 (N.J. 1980)	74, 77
State v. Flint, 761 P.2d 1158 (Idaho 1988)	77
State v. Frei, 831 N.W.2d 70 (Iowa 2013).....	49, 58, 61
State v. Gathercole, 877 N.W.2d 421 (Iowa 2016)	64
State v. Gibbs, 239 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 1976).....	41
State v. Gillespie, 163 N.W.2d 922 (Iowa 1969).....	49
State v. Graves, 668 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 2003)	100
State v. Hamilton, 309 N.W.2d 471 (Iowa 1981)	42
State v. Hanes, 790 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2010)	49, 66, 70, 79, 88, 97, 99
State v. Hess, 533 N.W.2d 525 (Iowa 1995)	104
State v. Hopkins, 576 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 1998).....	41-42

State v. Jarrett, No.17-0091, 2018 WL 1099268, (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 21, 2018)	97
State v. Jose, 636 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2001).....	101
State v. Kimball, 176 N.W.2d 864 (Iowa 1970).....	63
State v. Lathrop, 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010).....	101
State v. LeGear, 346 N.W.2d 21 (Iowa 1984).....	42
State v. Lopez, No. 16-1489, 2018 WL 6719728, (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 19, 2018)	94
State v. Marsh, 392 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 1986).....	68-69
State v. McFarland, 287 N.W.2d 162 (Iowa 1980)	60
State v. McGranhan, 206 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 1973)	59-60, 66
State v. McLaughlin, 94 N.W.2d 303 (Iowa 1959).....	79-80
State v. McMurry, 925 N.W.2d 592 (Iowa 2019).....	102
State v. Melk, 543 N.W.2d 297 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	68
State v. Mitchell, 568 N.W.2d 493 (Iowa 1997)	55
State v. Mulhollen, 155 N.W. 252 (Iowa 1915)	89
State v. Parmer, No.13-2033, 2015 WL 2393652, (Iowa Ct. App. May 20, 2015)	71
State v. Parkin, 299 N.W. 917 (Iowa 1941)	51
State v. Peirce, 159 N.W. 1050 (Iowa 1916) ...	79, 82, 86-88, 92

State v. Petithory, 702 N.W.2d 854 (Iowa 2005).....	41-42
State v. Pierce, 65 Iowa 85 (1884).....	59, 66
State v. Piper, 663 N.W.2d 894 (Iowa 2003).....	79, 93
State v. Plain, 898 N.W.2d at 811 (Iowa 2017).....	50-52, 66
State v. Power, No.13-0052, 2014 WL 2600214, (Iowa Ct. App. June 11, 2014).....	87
State v. Quitt, 204 N.W.2d 913 (Iowa 1973).....	78-79
State v. Schories, 827 N.W.2d 659 (Iowa 2013).....	41
State v. Simpson, 528 N.W.2d 627 (Iowa 1995)	68
State v. Sisk, 577 N.W.2d 414 (Iowa 1998)	103
State v. Tabor, No. 10-0475, 2011 WL 238427, (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 20, 2011).....	51, 59
State v. Terrill, 241 N.W.2d 16 (Iowa 1978)	81
State v. Thomas, 342 P.2d 197 (Ariz. 1959).....	76
State v. Tobin, 333 N.W.2d 842 (Iowa 1983).....	41
State v. Truesdell, 679 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2004)	42
State v. Voeckell, 210 P.2d 972 (1949).....	75
State v. Webb, 648 N.W.2d 72 (Iowa 2002)	68
State v. Williams, 929 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 2019)	50, 66, 70
Stringer v. State, 522 N.W.2d 797 (Iowa 1994)	51

Taylor v. State, 352 N.W.2d 683 (Iowa 1984)	41
United States v. Bailey, 468 F.2d 652 (5th Cir. 1972).....	73-74
United States v. Fioravanti, 412 F.2d 407 (3 rd Cir. 1969).....	76
Victor v. Nebraska, 511 U.S. 1 (1994).....	59
Wright v. U.S., 588 A.2d 260 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	63
<u>Statutes and Court Rules:</u>	
Iowa Code § 910.7A	102
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(5)(a) (2017)	101
Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(p)	45
<u>Jury Instructions:</u>	
Eighth Cir. Model Crim. Jury Inst. 3.11	59
Iowa Criminal Jury Instruct. 100.10 (Dec. 2006, June 2007, June 2009, June 2019).....	53
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
38 A.L.R.3d 1281, §8(b).....	90
41 A.L.R.3d 1154, §§ 7b, 8b, 9a, 10	91
4 Iowa Prac., Crim. L. § 1:4 (2017-2018 ed.).....	58

Acquitting the Guilty: Two Case Studies on Jury Misgivings and the Misunderstood Standard of Proof, 2 Crim.L.F. 1, 38 (1990)..... 61

Samantha P. Bateman, *Blast It All: Allen Charges and the Dangers of Playing With Dynamite*, 32 U. Haw. L. Rev. 323, 333-41 (2010) 75-77, 88, 91

Darryl K. Brown, *Regulating Decision Effects of Legally Sufficient Jury Instructions*, 73 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1105 (2000).....62-63, 67

Richard Lempert, *Some Caveats Concerning DNA As A Criminal Identification Evidence: With Thanks to the Reverend Bayes*, 13 CARDOZO L. REV. 303 (1991)..... 45

R. Jason Richards, *Reasonable Doubt: An Overview and Examination of Jury Instructions in Colorado*, Colo. Law., August 2004, at 85, 86..... 59

Robert R. Rigg, *Proof Beyond a Reasonable Doubt: Jury Instructions* 58

Gregory Simon, *Is Identity Enough to Convict?: An Analytic Framework to Determine Whether the Mere Presence of DNA Is Sufficient Evidence to Infer Guilt Beyond A Reasonable Doubt*, 36 WHITTIER L. REV. 371 (2015) 46

George C. Thomas III & Mark Greenbaum, *Justice Story Cuts the Gordian Knot of Hung Jury Instructions*, 15 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 893, 910-20 (2007) 77
